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1 About this product

1 About this product
1.1 Intended use

Flex Media Cart is exclusively designed to be used as office
furniture. Any other use, or use beyond the specified intended
use is considered to be improper

Intended use also includes compliance with all
instructions in the quick guide!

1.1.1 Foreseeable misuse
Improper use of the product can result in danger to life and
limb as well as property damage. For these reasons, improper
use is prohibited. In case of improper use, Steelcase assumes
no liability for any damage that may occur and does not
guarantee that the components will function properly.

Improper use includes:
■ Use as a climbing aid.
■ Outdoor use.
■ Use in damp rooms.

The list does not claim to be exhaustive.
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2 Product description

2 Product description
Flex Media Cart brings the power of large-scale display
everywhere teams need it. Effortlessly mobile and able to
support the latest technology, the Flex Media Cart keeps up
with people, projects and organizations on the move.

2.1 Technical data
Width 800 mm

Depth 800 mm

Height without monitor (min. / max.) 1640 / 1764 mm

Weight without monitor 24 kg

Temperature range at the place of installation +5°C to +40°C

Maximum permissible monitor size 65'' / 162 cm

Maximum permissible monitor weight 30 kg

2.2 Components
Flex Media Cart essentially consists of the following
components:

■ Four steel legs with adjustable casters
■ Two melamine compartment shelves on an
aluminium bearing structure

■ Steel monitor mount
■ Cable management: clips and media basket
■ Optional: media basket
■ Optional: power supply with power strip in media
basket

■ Optional: power supply with power strip in media
basket and rack-mounted power supply hub

All available components can be found in the separate
technical description and the price list.
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2 Product description

For detailed product information and for placement of
additional orders and subsequent deliveries, please contact
our Customer Service Department (see Service).
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3 Transport and assembly

3 Transport and assembly
3.1 Checking the delivery contents

After unpacking, check the product immediately for damage
sustained during transport and for completeness; inform the
manufacturer of any damage as soon as possible.

3.2 Assembly
Please follow the provided assembly instructions to assemble
the Flex Media Cart.

Attaching accessories

Please follow the provided assembly instructions for attaching
accessories.

Mounting the monitor

Please refer to the manufacturer's assembly instruc-
tions to mount the monitor to the supplied monitor
mount.

The monitor must not exceed 65'' / 165 cm in size, and it
should not weigh more than 30 kg.
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4 Use

4 Use
4.1 Safety instructions

Flex Media Cartmay be used and operated only in perfect
technical condition and in compliance with this user manual.

The casters are best suited to hard floors.

DANGER
Danger due to voltage!
Failure to comply can cause serious injury and death!

} Do not earth electrical equipment to the Flex Media
Cart frame!

} Attach or detach connectors only when the device is
de-energised.

} Rectify defects such as loose connections and
damaged cables immediately.
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4 Use

WARNING
Danger of injury and possible material
damage if the Flex Media Cart tips over!

} Do not climb onto the cart!
} Do not sit or stand on the cart!

} Flex Media Cart should be moved slowly and
carefully by adults only.

} Do not push at the upper part of the trolley!
} Do not push or pull with a jerk!

} Do not push at the wide side!
} Flex Media Cart should be pushed only at the
middle of the narrow side.

} When moving, pay attention to obstacles, such as
thresholds and cables.
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5 Maintenance

5 Maintenance
5.1 Cleaning and care

PLEASE NOTE
Damage to material is possible!

} Only use polishing and cleaning agents that are
suitable for the respective materials (fabrics, wood,
plastics, metals).

You can use commercial cleaning agents to clean the surfaces
of the Flex Media Cart.
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6 Disposal

6 Disposal
Dismantling should be carried out by skilled and qualified
personnel only.

If you want to dismantle and dispose of the product
permanently, proceed as follows:

} Disconnect the Flex Media Cart from the mains sup-
ply.

} Dismantle the elements of the Flex Media Cart.
} Separate the resulting parts into

– reusable components
– material groups to be disposed of (wood, metal,
plastic, electrical parts, etc.)

and return them to the recycling process. Follow all applicable
regional regulations.

Also comply with the separate instructions for dismantling /
recycling.
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7 Service

7 Service
Delivery, setup, instruction

The manufacturer or a specialist retailer usually delivers,
assembles and sets up the product.

The users are instructed by the manufacturer or the specialist
retailer with regard to operation.

Repairs and spare parts

Original spare parts and accessories can be obtained from the
manufacturer.

If it is not possible to eliminate faults or malfunctions, please
contact the Customer Service Department:

Steelcase AG

Brienner Straße 42

80333 München

Germany

LineOne EMEA

Telephone: +49 (0) 8031 405 – 111

E-mail:

DE lineone-de@steelcase.com

EN lineone-en@steelcase.com

FR lineone-fr@steelcase.com

ES posventaspain@steelcase.com
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1 Zu diesem Produkt

1 Zu diesem Produkt
1.1 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

Das Produkt Flex Medienwagen ist ausschließlich für den
Einsatz als Büromöbel konzipiert. Eine andere oder dar-
überhinausgehende Benutzung gilt als nicht bestim-
mungsgemäß.

Zur bestimmungsgemäßen Verwendung gehört auch
das Beachten aller Hinweise aus der Kurzsanleitung!

1.1.1 Vorhersehbarer Fehlgebrauch
Wird das Produkt nicht bestimmungsgemäß verwendet,
können sowohl Gefahren für Leib und Leben als auch Sach-
beschädigungen auftreten. Aus diesem Grunde ist eine bestim-
mungswidrige Verwendung untersagt. Bei nicht
bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung übernimmt Steelcase
keine Haftung für eventuell auftretende Schäden und keine
Garantie für einwandfreies und funktionsgemäßes Arbeiten
der Komponenten.

Mögliche bestimmungswidrige Verwendungen:
■ Verwendung als Aufstiegshilfe.
■ Verwendung im Außenbereich.
■ Verwendung in Feuchträumen.

Die Auflistung erhebt keinen Anspruch auf Vollständigkeit.
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2 Produktbeschreibung

2 Produktbeschreibung
Flex Medienwagen bringt die Stärken von Großbildschirmen
überall dorthin, wo Teams sie brauchen. Flex Medienwagen
ist mühelos mobil und unterstützt die neueste Technologie. So
kann er mit Menschen, Projekten und Organisationen Schritt
halten, die in Bewegung sind.

2.1 Technische Daten
Breite 800 mm

Tiefe 800 mm

Höhe ohne Monitor (min. / max.) 1640 / 1764 mm

Gewicht ohne Monitor 24 kg

Temperaturbereich Aufstellort +5°C bis +40°C

Maximal erlaubte Monitorgröße 65'' / 162 cm

Maximal erlaubtes Monitorgewicht 30 kg

2.2 Komponenten
Flex Medienwagen besteht im Wesentlichen aus den
folgenden Bauteilen:

■ Vier Stahlbeine mit verstellbaren Rollen
■ Zwei Fachböden aus Melamin auf einer Aluminium-
Trägerstruktur

■ Monitorhalterung aus Stahl
■ Kabelmanagement: Clips und Medienkorb
■ Optional: Medienkorb
■ Optional: Stromversorgung mit Power Strip im
Medienkorb

■ Optional: Stromversorgung mit Power Strip im
Medienkorb und Power Hub am Regal
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2 Produktbeschreibung

Alle verfügbaren Bauteile finden Sie in der separaten
technischen Beschreibung sowie in der Preisliste.

Für detaillierte Informationen zum Produkt und für zusätzliche
Bestellungen und Nachlieferungen wenden Sie sich an
unseren Kundenservice (siehe Service).
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3 Transport und Montage

3 Transport und Montage
3.1 Lieferung prüfen

Nach dem Auspacken ist das Produkt sofort auf Trans-
portschäden und auf Vollständigkeit zu überprüfen und ggf.
Schäden dem Hersteller schnellstmöglich zu melden.

3.2 Montage
Für die Montage des Flex Medienwagens beachten Sie bitte
die beigefügte Montageanleitung.

Zubehör montieren

Für die Montage von Zubehör beachten Sie bitte die
beigefügten Montageanleitungen.

Monitor montieren

Für die Montage des Monitors an die mitgelieferte
Monitorhalterung, siehe Montageanleitung des
Herstellers.

Der Monitor darf maximal 65'' / 165 cm groß sein sowie
maximal 30 kg wiegen.
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4 Benutzung

4 Benutzung
4.1 Sicherheitsvorschriften

Flex Medienwagen darf nur in technisch einwandfreiem
Zustand und unter Beachtung der Betriebsanleitung benutzt
und bedient werden.

Die Rollen sind am besten für harte Böden geeignet.

GEFAHR
Gefahr durch elektrische Spannung!
Durch Nichtbeachtung kann es zu schweren Verletzungen und
Tod kommen!

} Elektrische Geräte nicht am Flex Medienwagen
Gestell erden!

} Steckverbindungen nur in spannungslosem Zustand
lösen bzw. stecken.

} Mängel, wie lose Verbindungen oder beschädigte
Kabel, sind sofort zu beheben.
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4 Benutzung

WARNUNG
Verletzungsgefahr und möglicher
Sachschaden durch Kippen des Flex
Medienwagon!

} Nicht auf dem Wagon klettern!
} Nicht auf dem Wagon sitzen oder stehen!

} Flex Medienwagen ist nur von Erwachsenen
langsam und vorsichtig zu verschieben.

} Nicht am oberen Teil des Wagons schieben!
} Nicht ruckartig schieben oder ziehen!

} Nicht an der breiten Seite schieben!
} Flex Medienwagen nur an der schmalen Seite,
mittig schieben.

} Beim Verschieben auf Hindernisse wie z. B. Schwellen
und Kabel achten.
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5 Instandhaltung

5 Instandhaltung
5.1 Reinigung und Pflege

HINWEIS
Sachschäden möglich!

} Nur Pflege- und Reinigungsmittel verwenden, die für
die entsprechenden Materialien (Stoffe, Holz,
Kunststoffe, Metalle) geeignet sind.

Zur Reinigung der Oberflächen des Flex Medienwagen
können handelsüblichen Reinigungsmittel verwendet werden.
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6 Entsorgung

6 Entsorgung
Die Demontage soll von hierzu qualifiziertem Fachpersonal
durchgeführt werden.

Soll das Produkt endgültig demontiert und entsorgt werden,
gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor:

} Trennen Sie Flex Medienwagen von der elek-
trischen Stromversorgung.

} Demontieren Sie die Flex Medienwagen Elemente.
} Trennen Sie die entstehenden Teile nach

– wiederverwendbaren Bauteilen
– zu entsorgenden Materialgruppen (Holz, Metall,
Kunststoff, Elektroteile, usw.)

und sorgen Sie für die Rückführung in den Wertstoffkreislauf.
Beachten Sie alle diesbezüglichen geltenden regionalen Vor-
schriften.

Beachten Sie für die Demontage auch die separate
Demontage- / Recyclinganleitung.
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7 Service

7 Service
Lieferung, Aufstellung, Einweisung

Das Produkt wird in der Regel vom Hersteller oder vom
Fachhandel angeliefert, montiert und eingerichtet.

Die Benutzer werden durch den Hersteller bzw. durch den
Fachhändler in die Bedienung eingewiesen.

Reparaturen und Ersatzteile

Originalersatzteile und Zubehör erhalten Sie über den
Hersteller.

Sollten aufgetretene Fehler oder Störungen nicht behoben
werden können, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst:

Steelcase AG

Brienner Straße 42

80333 München

Deutschland

LineOne EMEA

Telefon: +49 (0) 80 31 405 – 111

E-Mail:

DE lineone-de@steelcase.com

EN lineone-en@steelcase.com

FR lineone-fr@steelcase.com

ES posventaspain@steelcase.com
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1 À propos de ce produit

1 À propos de ce produit
1.1 Utilisation conforme

Le produit Flex Chariot Multimédia est exclusivement
conçu pour une utilisation en tant que meuble de bureau.
Toute autre utilisation est réputée non conforme.

L’utilisation conforme implique également le respect
de toutes les remarques fournies dans le guide
succinct !

1.1.1 Usage incorrect prévisible
Une utilisation non conforme du produit peut mettre en danger
la vie et la santé de l’utilisateur et provoquer des dommages
matériels. Toute utilisation non conforme est donc interdite.
En cas d’utilisation non conforme, l’entreprise Steelcase
décline toute responsabilité pour d’éventuels dommages et
n’accorde aucune garantie en ce qui concerne le fonc-
tionnement irréprochable et conforme des composants.

Utilisations non conformes possibles :
■ Utilisation comme marchepied.
■ Utilisation en plein air.
■ Utilisation dans des locaux humides.

Cette liste est non exhaustive.
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2 Description du produit

2 Description du produit
Grâce au Flex Chariot Multimédia, les équipes profitent des
avantages d’un grand écran partout où elles en ont besoin. Le
Flex Chariot Multimédia se déplace très facilement et est
compatible avec les technologies de pointe. De cette manière,
il est le compagnon idéal des collaborateurs, projets et orga-
nisations au cours des déplacements.

2.1 Caractéristiques techniques
Largeur 800 mm

Profondeur 800 mm

Hauteur sans moniteur (min. / max.) 1 640 / 1 764 mm

Poids sans moniteur 24 kg

Plage de températures site d’installation +5 °C à +40 °C

Taille maximale autorisée du moniteur 65″ / 162 cm

Poids maximal autorisé du moniteur 30 kg

2.2 Composants
Le Flex Chariot Multimédia est essentiellement constitué
des composants suivants :

■ Quatre pieds en acier avec roulettes réglables
■ Deux étagères en mélamine sur une structure
porteuse en aluminium

■ Support du moniteur en acier
■ Gestion des câbles : clips et Panier Multimédia
■ En option : Panier Multimédia
■ En option : alimentation électrique avec Power Strip
dans le Panier Multimédia
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2 Description du produit

■ En option : alimentation électrique avec Power Strip
dans le Panier Multimédia et Power Hub sur le
rayonnage

Vous trouverez tous les composants disponibles dans la
description technique distincte ainsi que dans la liste des prix.

Pour des informations détaillées à propos du produit et pour
toutes les commandes supplémentaires et livraisons
ultérieures, adressez-vous à notre service après-vente (voir
Service après-vente).
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3 Transport et montage

3 Transport et montage
3.1 Contrôle de la livraison

Après avoir retiré le produit de son emballage, s’assurer qu’il
n’a pas été endommagé pendant le transport et de
l’exhaustivité de la livraison et, le cas échéant, signaler les
dommages au fabricant dans les plus brefs délais.

3.2 Montage
Pour le montage du Flex Media Cart, veuillez observer la
notice de montage jointe.

Montage d’accessoires

Pour le montage d’accessoires, veuillez observer les notices de
montage jointes.

Montage du moniteur

Pour le montage du moniteur sur le support du
moniteur fourni, voir notice de montage du fabricant.

Le moniteur ne doit pas mesurer plus de 65″ / 165 cm ni
peser plus de 30 kg.
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4 Utilisation

4 Utilisation
4.1 Consignes de sécurité

L’utilisation du Flex Chariot Multimédia implique celui-ci
soit dans un état technique irréprochable et que les infor-
mations fournies dans le guide d’utilisation soient respectées.

Les roulettes s’utilisent de préférence sur des sols
durs.

DANGER
Danger émanant de la tension électrique !
Un non-respect peut provoquer des blessures graves, voire
mortelles !

} Il est interdit de mettre les appareils électriques à la
terre sur le Flex Chariot Multimédia !

} Ne brancher ou débrancher les connecteurs
enfichables qu’en l’absence de tension.

} Éliminer immédiatement les vices tels que des
raccords desserrés ou des câbles endommagés.
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4 Utilisation

AVERTISSEMENT
Danger de blessures et de dommages
matériels en cas de basculement du Flex
Chariot Multimédia !

} Ne pas grimper sur le chariot !
} Ne pas s’asseoir ni grimper sur le chariot !

} Le déplacement du Flex Chariot Multimédia est
strictement réservé aux adultes, qui veilleront à le
manipuler lentement et avec précaution.

} Ne pas pousser le chariot en appuyant contre la
partie supérieure !

} Ne pas tirer ni pousser brusquement !

} Ne pas pousser en appuyant contre la face longue !
} Pousser uniquement le Flex Chariot Multimédia
en appuyant au centre de la face la moins longue.

} Pendant le déplacement, ne pas rester accrocher à
d’éventuels obstacles, comme par ex. au niveau des
seuils et des câbles.
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5 Entretien

5 Entretien
5.1 Entretien et nettoyage

AVIS
Risque de dommages matériels !

} Employer uniquement des produits d’entretien et de
nettoyage compatibles avec les matériaux respectifs
(tissus, bois, plastiques, métaux).

Les produits de nettoyage disponibles dans le commerce
peuvent être employés en vue du nettoyage des surfaces du
Flex Chariot Multimédia.
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6 Mise au rebut

6 Mise au rebut
Le démontage est strictement réservé au personnel spécialisé
dûment qualifié à cet effet.

En cas de démontage définitif et de mise au rebut du produit,
procédez comme suit :

} Débranchez le Flex Chariot Multimédia de
l’alimentation électrique.

} Démontez les éléments du Flex Chariot
Multimédia.

} Triez les différents éléments par :
– composants réutilisables
– groupes de matériaux à mettre au rebut (bois,
métaux, plastiques, pièces électriques, etc.)

et déposez-les dans un point de collecte agréé pour le
recyclage. Respectez toutes les réglementations régionales en
vigueur à ce sujet.

Pour le démontage, observez également la notice de
démontage / recyclage distincte.
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7 Service après-vente

7 Service après-vente
Livraison, installation, initiation

Le produit est généralement livré, monté et configuré par le
fabricant ou le revendeur spécialisé.

Les utilisateurs sont initiés à l’utilisation par le fabricant ou le
revendeur spécialisé.

Réparations et pièces de rechange

Vous pouvez acheter des pièces de rechange d’origine et des
accessoires auprès du fabricant.

S’il devait s’avérer impossible de remédier à des erreurs ou
anomalies, veuillez vous adresser au service après-vente :

Steelcase AG

Brienner Straße 42

80333 Munich

Allemagne

LineOne EMEA

Téléphone : +49 (0) 80 31 405 – 111

Courriel :

DE lineone-de@steelcase.com

EN lineone-en@steelcase.com

FR lineone-fr@steelcase.com

ES posventaspain@steelcase.com
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1 Acerca del producto

1 Acerca del producto
1.1 Uso conforme a lo previsto

El producto Flex Media Cart únicamente está previsto para
el uso como mueble de oficina. Cualquier uso que difiera o
sobrepase los límites establecidos se considerará contrario a lo
previsto.

El uso conforme a lo previsto también incluye el cum-
plimiento de las indicaciones del manual de instruc-
ciones.

1.1.1 Uso incorrecto previsible
Si el producto no se utiliza conforme a lo previsto, pueden
producirse situaciones peligrosas para la vida y la integridad
física de las personas, así como daños materiales. Por este
motivo, está prohibido utilizar el producto de cualquier forma
que no sea conforme con el uso previsto. Si el producto no se
utiliza según lo previsto, Steelcase no asumirá ninguna
responsabilidad por los daños que puedan producirse ni pro-
porcionará ninguna garantía en relación con el funcionamiento
correcto y adecuado de los componentes.

Se considera uso contrario a lo previsto:
■ Uso como soporte para llegar más alto.
■ Uso en exteriores.
■ Uso en entornos húmedos.

Esta lista no es exhaustiva.
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2 Descripción del producto

2 Descripción del producto
Flex Media Cart lleva las ventajas de pantallas grandes a
todos los lados en los que los diferentes equipos las necesitan.
Flex Media Cart es completamente móvil y apoya la última
tecnología. De esa manera puede acompañar a personas,
proyectos y organizaciones que están en movimiento.

2.1 Datos técnicos
Ancho 800 mm

Profundidad 800 mm

Altura sin monitor (mín. / máx.) 1640 / 1764 mm

Peso sin monitor 24 kg

Rango de temperatura del lugar de instalación +5°C hasta +40°C

Dimensión máxima permitida del monitor 65'' / 162 cm

Máximo peso permitido del monitor 30 kg

2.2 Componentes
Fundamentalmente, el Flex Media Cart consiste de los
siguientes componentes:

■ Cuatro piernas de aceero con rodillos ajustables
■ Dos suelos de cajones de melamina en una estructura
de soporte de aluminio

■ Un soporte de acero para monitores
■ Gestión de cable: clips y cesta de medios
■ Opcional: cesta de medios
■ Opcional: alimentación de corriente con cable de
suministro de corriente (power strip) en la cesta de
medios

35

ES



2 Descripción del producto

■ Opcional: alimentación de corriente con cable de
suministro de corriente (power strip) en la cesta de
medios y unidad eléctrica enel estante (power hub)

En la descripción técnica separada y en la lista de precios se
especifican todos los componentes disponibles.

Si desea obtener información detallada sobre el producto o si
desea realizar pedidos nuevos o complementarios, póngase en
contacto con nuestro servicio de atención al cliente (véase
Asistencia técnica).
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3 Transporte y montaje

3 Transporte y montaje
3.1 Comprobación del volumen de

suministro
Después de desembalar el producto, se debe comprobar
inmediatamente que no falte nada y que no haya resultado
dañado durante el transporte; si se encuentra algún problema,
debe avisarse al fabricante lo antes posible.

3.2 Montaje
Para el montaje del Flex Media Cart, consulte las instruc-
ciones de montaje adjuntas.

Montaje de los accesorios

Para obtener información sobre el montaje de accesorios,
consulte las instrucciones de montaje adjuntas.

Montar el monitor

para el montaje del monitor en el soporte adjunto del
monitor, véase manual de instalación del fabricante.

El monitor debe medir como máximo 65'' / 165 cm y pesar
máximo 30 kg.
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4 Uso

4 Uso
4.1 Normas de seguridad

El Flex Media Cart únicamente debe utilizarse en perfecto
estado técnico y respetando siempre el manual de instruc-
ciones.

Los rodillos son ideales para usar sobre suelos duros.

PELIGRO
¡Riesgo eléctrico!
En caso de incumplimiento se pueden producir lesiones graves
o incluso mortales.

} No utilice la estructura del Flex Media Cart como
punto de conexión a tierra para los aparatos eléc-
tricos.

} Soltar o conectar los conectores sólo en estado sin
tensión.

} Defectos como conexiones sueltas o cables averiados
deben ser eliminados inmediatamente.
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4 Uso

ADVERTENCIA
¡Peligro de lesiones y de daños materiales
por vuelco del Flex Media Cart!

} No subirse sobre el producto.
} No sentarse o pararse sobre el producto.

} Flex Media Cart solo debe ser desplazado por
adultos, procediendo con cuidado y lentamente.

} No empujar en el lado superior del producto.
} No empujar o tirar repentinamente del producto.

} No empujar en el lado ancho.
} Empujar el Flex Media Cart únicamente en el lado
angosto y en el centro.

} Al desplazar el producto, tener en cuenta obstáculos
como p.ej. umbrales y cables.
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5 Mantenimiento

5 Mantenimiento
5.1 Limpieza y cuidado

NOTA
¡Riesgo de daños materiales!

} Únicamente se deben utilizar productos de limpieza y
cuidado que sean adecuados para los materiales
relevantes (madera, plástico, tela, etc.).

Para la limpieza de las superficies del Flex Media Cart
pueden utilizarse productos de limpieza usuales en el
comercio.
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6 Eliminación

6 Eliminación
El desmontaje debe se realizado por personal especializado
debidamente cualificado.

Para desmontar de forma definitiva y eliminar el producto
proceda tal como se explica a continuación.

} Desconecte el Flex Media Cart de la alimentación
de corriente eléctrica.

} Desmontar los elementos del Flex Media Cart.
} Clasificar las piezas según

– piezas reciclables
– grupos de materiales a eliminar (madera, metal,
plástico, materiales eléctricos, etc.)

y recíclelos correctamente. Deben respetarse todas las
normativas regionales aplicables en vigor.

Tenga en cuenta el manual de desmontaje/reciclaje inde-
pendiente para realizar el desmontaje.
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7 Asistencia técnica

7 Asistencia técnica
Entrega, instalación e instrucción

Por norma general, el fabricante o el comercio especializado
suelen asumir las tareas de entrega, montaje e instalación del
producto.

El fabricante o el distribuidor especializado explicarán al
usuario cómo funciona el producto.

Reparaciones y piezas de repuesto

Puede adquirir piezas de repuesto y accesorios originales a
través del fabricante.

Si no logra corregir algún fallo o error, le rogamos que se
ponga en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente:

Steelcase AG

Brienner Straße 42

80333 Múnich

Alemania

LineOne EMEA

Teléfono: +49 (0) 80 31 405 – 111

Correo electrónico:

DE lineone-de@steelcase.com

EN lineone-en@steelcase.com

FR lineone-fr@steelcase.com

ES posventaspain@steelcase.com
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Legal notice

Manufacturer

Steelcase AG, Brienner Str. 42, 80333 Munich, Germany

Telephone: +49 8031 405-0

Fax: +49 8031 405-100

E-mail: info@steelcase.com

Web: www.steelcase.com

Copyright

Extracts or copies may not be disclosed to third parties or used in any other journalistic form without the prior
written consent of Steelcase.

As part of the technical documentation, the user manual is subject to German copyright law.

Liability

Under one or more of the following conditions Steelcase's disclaimer of liability may apply:

l Improper use of the product.
l Use of the product that goes beyond the scope of sensible use as office furniture.
l Use of the product with defective or malfunctioning safety and protection devices.
l Improper assembly by unauthorised personnel.
l Use of components and adaptations that do not originate from Steelcase. If parts are procured

from other companies, it is not possible to guarantee that they are designed and produced in a
manner suitable for the load and safety requirements.

l Plans from third party suppliers that have been proven to lead to misuse of the product.
l Unapproved modifications to the product with regard to its design and configuration.
l Loads on the product exceeding the load limits specified by the manufacturer.
l Improper maintenance, maintenance work performed by third parties or unqualified personnel.
l Inadequate monitoring of the product components (functional checks).
l Improper disposal and return of the product or packaging to the recycling cycle.
l Resale to a third party without including the user manual.
l Disasters due to the effects of a foreign object or force majeure.

Extensive assembly, maintenance and disposal activities are to be performed only by technicians qualified for
these tasks.
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Impressum

Hersteller

Steelcase AG, Brienner Str. 42, 80333 München, Deutschland

Telefon: +49 (0)8031 405-0

Fax: +49 (0)8031 405-100

E-Mail: info@steelcase.com

Web: www.steelcase.com

Copyright

Auszüge oder Kopien dürfen ohne vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung von Steelcase nicht an Dritte wei-
tergegeben oder in einer anderen publizistischen Form verwendet werden.

Als Teil einer technischen Dokumentation unterliegt sie dem in Deutschland gültigen Urheberrecht.

Haftung

Unter einer oder mehreren der folgenden Bedingungen kann es zu einem Haftungsausschluss der Firma
Steelcase kommen:

l Bestimmungswidriger Gebrauch des Produktes.
l Einsatz des Produktes, der über das Maß einer sinnvollen Zweckbestimmung als Büromöbel

geht.
l Betreiben des Produktes mit defekten oder funktionsuntüchtigen Sicherheits- und Schutz-

vorrichtungen.
l Unsachgemäße Montage durch nicht autorisiertes Personal.
l Verwendung von Bauteilen und Adaptionen, die nicht von Steelcase stammen. Bei fremd-

bezogenen Teilen ist nicht gewährleistet, dass sie beanspruchungs- und sicherheitsgerecht kon-
struiert und gefertigt sind.

l Planungen von Drittanbietern, die nachweislich zu einem Fehlgebrauch des Produktes führen.
l Nicht genehmigte Änderungen des Produktes in seiner Konstruktion und Ausführungsweise.
l Belastungen des Produktes, die über die vom Hersteller angegebenen Belastungsgrenzen

gehen.
l Unsachgemäße Instandhaltung, Instandhaltung durch Dritte sowie Instandhaltung durch nicht

qualifiziertes Fachpersonal.
l Mangelhafte Überwachung der Produktkomponenten (Funktionskontrollen).
l Unsachgemäße Entsorgung und Rückführung des Produktes oder der Verpackung in den Wert-

stoffkreislauf.
l Weiterverkauf an Dritte, wenn diesem/diesen die Betriebsanleitung nicht mitgeliefert wird.
l Katastrophenfälle durch Fremdkörpereinwirkung und höhere Gewalt.

Bei umfangreichen Montage-, Wartungs- und Entsorgungstätigkeiten ist unbedingt für diese Aufgaben qua-
lifiziertes Fachpersonal heranzuziehen.
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Mentions légales

Fabricant

Steelcase AG, Brienner Str. 42, 80333 Munich, Allemagne

Téléphone : +49 (0)8031 405-0

Fax : +49 (0)8031 405-100

E-mail: info@steelcase.com

Web: www.steelcase.com

Copyright

Sans l’autorisation écrite préalable de Steelcase, toute transmission à des tiers ou publication sous une forme
quelconque d’extraits ou de copies est interdite.

En tant que partie d’une documentation technique, la législation sur les droits d’auteur en vigueur en Allemagne
lui est applicable.

Responsabilité

En présence d’une ou plusieurs des conditions ci-dessous, toute responsabilité de l’entreprise Steelcase est
exclue :

l Utilisation non conforme du produit.
l Utilisation du produit dépassant le cadre d’une utilisationnormale en tant que meuble de

bureau.
l Utilisation du produit avec des dispositifs de sécurité et deprotection défectueux ou inu-

tilisables.
l Montage non conforme réalisé par du personnel spécialisénon autorisé.
l Utilisation de composants ou d’adaptateurs non fournis parl’entreprise Steelcase. En cas

d’utilisation de pièces d’autresfabricants, il n’est pas garanti que celles-ci soient conçues etfa-
briquées conformément aux sollicitations et à la sécurité.

l Planifications par des prestataires tiers provoquantmanifestement un usage incorrect du pro-
duit.

l Modifications non autorisées de la construction et del’exécution du produit.
l Sollicitations du produit dépassant les limites de chargeindiquées par le fabricant.
l Entretien incorrect, entretien effectué par des tiers ouentretien effectué par du personnel spé-

cialisé non qualifié.
l Surveillance insuffisante des composants du produit(contrôles fonctionnels).
l Mise au rebut ou recyclage incorrect du produit ou del’emballage dans la filière de recyclage

des matériaux.
l Revente du produit à un tiers en omettant de remettre àl’acquéreur le guide d’utilisation.
l Sinistres dus à des corps étrangers ou à des cas de forcemajeure.

Pour les travaux de montage, d’entretien et de mise au rebut de grande envergure, impérativement confier ces
tâches à du person-nel spécialisé dûment qualifié.
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Pie de imprenta

Fabricante

Steelcase AG, Brienner Str. 42, 80333 Múnicn, Alemania

Teléfono: +49 (0)8031 405-0

Fax: +49 (0)8031 405-100

E-mail: info@steelcase.com

Web: www.steelcase.com

Copyright

Quedan prohibidas la difusión y el uso publicitario de cualquier extracto o copia del presente documento sin la
autorización previa por escrito de Steelcase.

Como parte de una documentación técnica, este documento está sometido a la legislación alemana sobre
propiedad intelectual.

Responsabilidad

Steelcase no asumirá ningún tipo de responsabilidad si se da cualquiera de las situaciones que se indican a con-
tinuación:

l Uso del producto de forma contraria a lo previsto.
l Uso del producto con fines que excedan su funcionalidadoriginal como mueble de oficina.
l Uso del producto si los dispositivos de seguridad y protecciónno funcionan correctamente o

están averiados.
l Montaje incorrecto por parte de personal no autorizado.
l Uso de componentes y adaptadores que no procedan deSteelcase. No se garantiza que la con-

strucción y el acabadode las piezas de otras marcas sean conformes con losrequisitos y la
seguridad.

l Proyectos de proveedores ajenos que provoquen un evidenteuso incorrecto del producto.
l Modificación no autorizada de la construcción y el diseño delproducto.
l Aplicación de cargas al producto que excedan los límitesespecificados por el fabricante.
l Realización deficiente de las tareas de mantenimiento,realización por parte de terceros o rea-

lización por parte depersonal no cualificado.
l Fallos en el control de los componentes del producto(inspecciones).
l Errores en la eliminación y el reciclaje del producto o losmateriales de embalaje.
l Venta a una tercera parte sin entregar también el manual deinstrucciones.
l Catástrofes provocadas por agentes ajenos o casos de fuerzamayor.

Cuando deban realizarse trabajos exhaustivos de montaje, mante-nimiento y eliminación, se deberán utilizar los
servicios de personal especializado cualificado.
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